

Development Services Department 2880 International Circle Colorado Springs, Colorado 80910

Phone: 719.520.6300

Fax: 719.520.6695

Procedure # R-FM-051-07 Website www.elpasoco.com

Issue Date: 12/31/07 Revision Issued: 00/00/00

DSD		NI	η.
DOD	ГІЬ	 141	J.,

DEVIATION REVIEW

AND DECISION FORM

General Property Information Address of Subject Property (Street	Number/Name): <u>0 MOF</u>	RNING CE	REEK L	ANE					
Tax Schedule ID(s) #: 4200000413									
Legal Description of Property:									
SEE ATTACHED									
Subdivision or Project Name: Windin	ngWalk Filing No 1 at N	1eridian F	Ranch.						
Section of ECM from which Deviation	n Is Sought: 2.3.8.A								
Specific Criteria from which a Devia street.	-	_		een of	a cul-	de-sac	on an	<u>Urban</u>	Local
Proposed Nature and Extent of Devi	ation: The request for a	a deviatio	n is to	allow th	ne prop	osed 8	27 foot	-long c	:ul-de-
sac on Morning Creek Lane – a Lo Rainbow Bridge Dr as shown on the							Stapleto	n Driv	e and
Applicant Information:									
Applicant: <u>GTL Development Inc.</u> Applicant Is: <u>√</u> Owner <u> C</u> Mailing Address: <u>P.O. Box 80036, S</u> Telephone Number: <u>619-223-1663</u>	onsultant C an Diego		_ Sta	nail: <u>ra</u> ate: <u>(</u> x Numb	CA_F	ostal C	code: _	921	38
Engineer Information:									
Applicant: Thomas A Kerby		_ Email	Addres	s: <u>tom(</u>	@meric	<u>lianran</u>	ch.com		
Company Name: <u>Tech Contractors.</u> Mailing Address: <u>11886 Stapleton D</u>		State	C	<u> </u>	Poo	tal Cad	٥.	გენა	1
Registration Number:			of Regis				e. olorado		<u></u>
	9-495-7444		umber:			V/A	2.01440		

Explanation of Request (Attached diagrams, figures, and other documentation to clarify request): Section of ECM from which Deviation Is Sought: 2.3.8.A						
	Specific Criteria from which a Deviation Is Sought: <u>Maximum length between of a cul-de-sac on an Urban Local street.</u>					
sa	Proposed Nature and Extent of Deviation: The request for a deviation is to allow the proposed 827 foot-long cul-desac on Morning Creek Lane – a Local street - at a location northwest of the intersection of Stapleton Drive and Rainbow Bridge Dr as shown on the plan and profile drawings.					
Reason for the Requested Deviation: The standard limits a cul-de-sac length to 750' along urban local roadways as measured from the centerline of the intersecting streets to the center of the cul-de-sac bulb. The site geometry, surrounding roadways and access point locations limit alternatives.						
	omparison of Proposed Deviation to ECM Standard: <u>The</u> nger than the ECM standard of 750 feet.	requested cul-de-sac length is 827 feet, which is 77 feet				
Ap	oplicable Regional or National Standards Used as Basis:	N/A				
CI	plication Consideration: HECK IF APPLICATION MEETS CRITERIA FOR DNSIDERATION The ECM standard is inapplicable to a particular situation	N/A				
	Topography, right-of-way, or other geographical conditions or impediments impose an undue hardship on the applicant, and an equivalent alternative that can accomplish the same design objective is available and does not compromise public safety or accessibility.	The general shape of the property, the surrounding existing roadways, street classifications and the access/intersection specifications to the site are several constraints that cannot be mitigated, Stapleton Drive adjacent to the to the south and Rainbow Bridge to the east limit access/intersection spacing, an existing Meridian Service Metro District well to the north limits the location of the street to the north and the golf course and drainage way to the west identify the constraint surrounding the property. These constraints significantly limit the options for culde-sac horizontal alignment. As a result, the length is slightly longer than the desired 750-foot maximum.				
	A change to a standard is required to address a specific design or construction problem, and if not modified, the standard will impose an undue hardship on the applicant with little or no material benefit to the public.	N/A				

If at least one of the criteria is not met, this application for deviation cannot be considered.

Criteria for Approval:

PLEASE REQUEST HOW EACH OF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA HAVE BEEN SATISFIED BY THIS REQUEST

The request for a deviation is not based exclusively on financial considerations

The deviation will achieve

The request is not based on financial considerations. The request is based on geographic constraints.

The deviation will achieve the intended result with a comparable or superior design and quality of improvement. The design will be comparable to the standard because the 77-foot difference from the standard will not significantly affect safety or operations in this situation. The ADT for the street is less than 300 classifying it as a local low volume, but the right-of-way width and pavement width will meet the Meridian Ranch standard of 60' and 34'flow line to flow line respectively.

The deviation will not adversely affect safety or operations

The longer cul-de-sac length will not be within a high traffic area, Morning Creek Lane is classified as a Local Low Volume Street with less than 300 ADTs, This street will not operate as a short cut for any nearby residences. The right-of-way width and pavement width design meets the Meridian Ranch standard of 60' and 34'flow line to flow line respectively.

The Falcon Fire Protection District has given the lot layout a silent approval during their reviewe and approved the PUD lot layout with no comment nor restrictions.

The deviation will not adversely affect maintenance.

The length of the cul-de-sac will not affect the maintenance cost or the ability for maintenance vehicles to work on the street or within the right-of-way.

The deviation will not adversely affect aesthetic appearance.

The length of the tangent will not affect the aesthetic appearance.

Per ECM 2.3.8.A the deviation request will not be considered without an express written endorsement from the Fire District. Include the letter as an attachment to the deviation request.

See attached Exhibit C - Letter from Falcon Fire Protection District.

El Paso County Procedures Manual Procedure # R-FM-051-07 Issue Date: 12/31/07 Revision Issued: 00/00/00 DSD File No.

Owner, Applicant, and Engineer Declaration:

To the best of my knowledge, the information on this application and all additional or supplemental documentation is true, factual and complete. I am fully aware that any misrepresentation of any information on this application may be grounds for denial. I have familiarized myself with the rules, regulations and procedures with respect to preparing and filing this application. I also understand that an incorrect submittal will be cause to have the project removed from the agenda of the Planning Commission, Board of County Commissioners and/or Board of Adjustment or delay review, and that any approval of this application is based on the representations made in the application and may be revoked on any breach of representation or condition(s) of approval.

Signature of owner (or authorized representative)	Date
Signature of applicant (if different from owner)	Date
Signature of Engineer	 Date
Engineer's Seal	
Review and Recommendation:	
APPROVED by the ECM Administrator	
Date	
This request has been determined to have met the criteria for appro of ECM is hereby granted based on the justific	
Additional comments or information are attached	
DENIED by the ECM Administrator	
Date	
This request has been determined not to have met the criteria for ap of ECM is hereby denied. Comments:	pproval. A deviation from Section
El Paso County Procedures Manual	
Procedure # R-FM-051-07 Issue Date: 12/31/07	

Revision Issued: 00/00/00 DSD File No. ___ ______

WindingWalk Filing 1 at Meridian Ranch

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT GTL, INC. DBA GTL DEVELOPMENT, INC., THEODORE TCHANG, PRESIDENT; BEING THE OWNERS OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACTS OF LAND:

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN A PORTIONS OF SECTION 29, 30, AND 32,

IN TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 64 WEST OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, INCLUDING ALL OF TRACT F OF THE METROPOLITAN CLUB RECORDED WITH RECEPTION NO. 208712913 IN THE RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTHERN MOST CORNER OF TRACT D OF STONEBRIDGE FILING NO. 1 AT MERIDIAN RANCH, RECORDED WITH RECEPTION NO. 215713582 IN THE RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY;

THE FOLLOWING COURSE IS ON SAID SOUTHERLY LINE OF TRACT D:

- 1. THENCE N76°25'11"E A DISTANCE OF 375.00 FEET;
- 2. THENCE S78°55'18"E A DISTANCE OF 200.00 FEET;
- 3. THENCE S38°44'01"E A DISTANCE OF 300.00 FEET;
- 4. THENCE S86°37'24"E A DISTANCE OF 475.00 FEET;
- 5. THENCE N79°31'13"E A DISTANCE OF 400.00 FEET;
- 6. THENCE N64°36'19"E A DISTANCE OF 400.00 FEET;
- 7. THENCE N82°25'21"E A DISTANCE OF 800.00 FEET;
- 8. THENCE N20°23'46"W A DISTANCE OF 350.00 FEET;
- 9. THENCE N58°13'49"W A DISTANCE OF 206.93 FEET;
- THENCE N68°53'37"W A DISTANCE OF 140.36 FEET;
- 11. THENCE N65°03'17"W A DISTANCE OF 145.00 FEET;
- 12. THENCE N60°08'41"W A DISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET;
- 13. THENCE N54°59'06"W A DISTANCE OF 123.00 FEET;
- 14. THENCE N49°16'15"W A DISTANCE OF 58.53 FEET;
- 15. THENCE N46°40'09"W A DISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET;
- 16. THENCE N44°59'01"W A DISTANCE OF 59.00 FEET;
- 17. THENCE N38°56'54"W A DISTANCE OF 123.00 FEET;
- 18. THENCE N33°47'19"W A DISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET;
- 19. THENCE N12°21'07"E A DISTANCE OF 8.00 FEET;
- 20. THENCE N31°45'35"W A DISTANCE OF 134.54 FEET TO A POINT ON THE BOUNDARY OF SAID STONEBRIDGE FILING NO. 1 AT MERIDIAN RANCH;

THE FOLLOWING THREE(3) COURSES ARE ON SAID BOUNDARY LINE:

- 21. THENCE N56°12'41'E A DISTANCE OF 25.16' TO A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT;
- 22. THENCE ON THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1030.00 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 14°43'10", AN ARC LENGTH OF 264.61 FEET, WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS N16°55'44"W A DISTANCE OF 263.88 FEET;
- 23. THENCE N80°25'51"E A DISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE BOUNDARY STONEBRIDGE FILING NO. 3 AT MERIDIAN RANCH, RECORDED WITH RECEPTION NO. 217714053 IN THE RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY AND A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT;

THE FOLLOWING TWO(2) COURSES ARE ON SAID BOUNDARY LINE:

- 24. THENCE ON THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, HAVING A RADIUS OF 970.00 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 11°31'45", AN ARC LENGTH OF 195.19 FEET, WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS S15°20'02"E A DISTANCE OF 194.86 FEET;
- 25. THENCE S66°06'02"W A DISTANCE OF 30.00 FEET;
- 26. THENCE S31°38'39"E A DISTANCE OF 206.41 FEET;
- 27. THENCE \$23°57'47"E A DISTANCE OF 105.00 FEET;
- 28. THENCE S43°46'04"E A DISTANCE OF 160.00 FEET;
- 29. THENCE S55°03'09"E A DISTANCE OF 144.23 FEET;
- 30. THENCE S60°08'41"E A DISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET;
- 31. THENCE S61°52'11"E A DISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET;
- 32. THENCE S69°16'10"E A DISTANCE OF 120.43 FEET;
- 33. THENCE S69°58'55"E A DISTANCE OF 100.00 FEET;
- 34. THENCE S61°13'42"E A DISTANCE OF 97.00 FEET; 35. THENCE S54°18'56"E A DISTANCE OF 97.00 FEET;
- 36. THENCE \$47°54'59"F A DISTANCE OF 105.00 FFFT:
- 37. THENCE S42°33'34"E A DISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET;
- 38. THENCE S42°50'23"E A DISTANCE OF 125.00 FEET;
- 39. THENCE N47°26'26"E A DISTANCE OF 115.00 FEET;
- 40. THENCE N49°10'35"E A DISTANCE OF 165.08 FEET;

El Paso County Procedures Manual

Procedure # R-FM-051-07 Issue Date: 12/31/07 Revision Issued: 00/00/00

- 41. THENCE S51°49'02"E A DISTANCE OF 111.67 FEET;
- 42. THENCE N77°17'41"E A DISTANCE OF 109.21 FEET;
- 43. THENCE S48°41'56"E A DISTANCE OF 92.55 FEET;
- 44. THENCE S50°54'07"W A DISTANCE OF 125.10 FEET;
- THENCE S46°39'10"W A DISTANCE OF 120.00 FEET; 45.
- 46. THENCE S59°22'06"W A DISTANCE OF 120.00 FEET:
- THENCE S67°43'26"W A DISTANCE OF 120.00 FEET: 47.
- 48. THENCE \$16°53'48"E A DISTANCE OF 130.00 FEET; 49.
- THENCE \$16°53'48"E A DISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET; 50. THENCE S19°52'23"E A DISTANCE OF 124.00 FEET;
- 51. THENCE \$13°41'16"E A DISTANCE OF 184.00 FEET;
- THENCE S12°32'41"E A DISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET; 52.
- 53. THENCE S12°32'41"E A DISTANCE OF 116.37 FEET;
- 54. THENCE S02°35'36"E A DISTANCE OF 27.08 FEET;
- 55. THENCE S10°28'55"E A DISTANCE OF 80.00 FEET;
- 56. THENCE N79°31'05"E A DISTANCE OF 28.00 FEET TO A CURVE TO THE LEFT;
- THENCE ON THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1540.00 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 22°25'04", AN ARC LENGTH OF 602.55 57. FEET, WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS N68°18'33"E A DISTANCE OF 598.71 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERN BOUNDARY OF THE VISTAS FILING NO. 1 AT MERIDIAN RANCH, RECORDED WITH RECEPTION NO. 217713953 IN THE RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY;

THE FOLLOWING NINE(9) COURSES ARE ON SAID BOUNDARY LINE:

- 58. THENCE S32°53'59"E A DISTANCE OF 20.55 FEET;
- 59. THENCE S35°51'09"E A DISTANCE OF 223.61 FEET;
- 60. THENCE S39°48'46"E A DISTANCE OF 205.06 FEET;
- 61. THENCE S41°08'31"E A DISTANCE OF 105.12 FEET:
- 62. THENCE S35°41'22"E A DISTANCE OF 105.12 FEET;
- 63. THENCE S35°16'51"E A DISTANCE OF 70.00 FEET;
- 64. THENCE S41°20'14"E A DISTANCE OF 75.00 FEET; 65. THENCE S63°46'18"E A DISTANCE OF 75.00 FEET;
- THENCE S51°15'18"E A DISTANCE OF 210.10 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHEASTERN CORNER OF SAID VISTAS FILING NO. 1 AT 66. MERIDIAN RANCH AND THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF EASTONVILLE ROAD;
- THENCE S38°44'41"W ALONG SAID EASTONVILLE RIGHT-OF-WAY A DISTANCE OF 408.79 FEET; 67.
- THENCE N89°23'27"W A DISTANCE OF 12.73 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT F; 68.

THE FOLLOWING SIX(6) COURSES ARE ON SAID TRACT LINE:

- 69. THENCE S38°47'27"W A DISTANCE OF 315.49 FEET;
- 70. THENCE N51°12'33"W A DISTANCE OF 21.28 FEET;
- 71. THENCE S38°47'27"W A DISTANCE OF 1.03 FEET;
- 72. THENCE S80°17'18"W A DISTANCE OF 55.16 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STAPLETON DRIVE;

THE FOLLOWING NINE(9) COURSES ARE ON SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE:

- 73. THENCE N54°42'42"W ON SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY A DISTANCE OF 113.89 FEET TO A CURVE TO THE LEFT;
- THENCE ON THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1415.00 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 16°26'49", AN ARC LENGTH OF 406.18 74. FEET, WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS N62°55'59"W A DISTANCE OF 404.78 FEET;
- 75. THENCE N89°25'42"W A DISTANCE OF 16.24 FEET TO A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT;
- 76. THENCE ON THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1410.00 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 17°51'47", AN ARC LENGTH OF 439.60 FEET, WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS N80°43'00"W A DISTANCE OF 437.82 FEET;
- 77. THENCE N89°38'53"W A DISTANCE OF 835.50 FEET:
- 78. THENCE N46°47'48"W A DISTANCE OF 64.84 FEET:
- THENCE N87°58'53"W A DISTANCE OF 120.05 FEET; 79.
- 80. THENCE S43°01'13"W A DISTANCE OF 64.72 FEET;
- 81. THENCE N89°38'53"W A DISTANCE OF 963.75 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF TRACT F, MERIDIAN RANCH FILING NO. 1 RECORDED WITH RECEPTION NO. 203036466 IN THE RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY;
- 82. THENCE N36°20'59"W ON SAID TRACT LINE A DISTANCE OF 24.74 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF TRACT G, OF SAID STONEBRIDGE FILING NO. 1:
- THENCE N36°20'59"W ON SAID TRACT LINE A DISTANCE OF 1691.39 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

THE ABOVE PARCEL OF LAND CONTAINS 113.911 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SW ¼ OF SECTION29, TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 64 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., ASSUMED TO BEAR S89°25'42"E FROM THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 29 (A STONE W/SCRIBED "X") TO THE SOUTH QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 29 (3.25" ALUM. CAP LS #30087

El Paso County Procedures Manual Procedure # R-FM-051-07 Issue Date: 12/31/07 Revision Issued: 00/00/00 DSD File No.